
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 10 April 2024 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718259 or email 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
   Voting Membership: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 
  Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr George Jeans  

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they 
[...]
C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
March 2024. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish 
[...]
ons Act 2006 - Sections 15(1) and (2) - Application to Register Land 
as Town or Village Green  

 

6   Southwick Court Fields: Southwick and North Bradley - Application No. 
2020/02TVG (Pages 15 - 92) 

 To: 

 
Consider the Advisory Report, dated 9 February 2024, submitted 

by Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire 

Council as the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), to act as 

an independent Inspector to: 

 Preside over a non-statutory public inquiry, held on 21-22 

November 2023 at St Johns Parish Centre, Studley Green, 

Trowbridge, to consider an application made under Sections 

15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at 

Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North 

Bradley, as a Town or Village Green (TVG), and  

 Produce an advisory report to include a recommendation to the 

CRA to assist in its determination of the application. 

 

7   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 13 MARCH 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Suzanne Wickham, and Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) 
  

 
9 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Ernie Clark 

 Councillor Trevor Carbin, who was substituted by Councillor Gordon King 

 Councillor Pip Ridout 

 
10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2024 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 17 January 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 
 

13 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

14 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Kenny Green, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the Committee on the pending and determined appeals as per the 
appeals report included within the Agenda Pack.  
 
The eight determined appeals were detailed, with Members being informed of 
the successful defence of all eight. Particular reference was made to the appeal 
decisions for applications PL/2021/10755, PL/2022/09397, and PL/2023/05160.  
 
Members were also advised that following the publication of the agenda, the 
Planning Inspectorate had refused the appeal for application PL/2022/08726, 
pertaining to the erection of 1 No. dwelling and detached garage outside of 
Hilperton. Members were congratulated in refusing that application with the 
Planning Inspector concurring with the reasons for refusal identified; namely, 
the material harm the proposal would have on the setting and identity of 
Hilperton village and heritage assets. 
 
Mr Francis Morland then presented a statement to the Committee under public 
participation and referenced the rules of procedure for public participation in 
Committee meetings in accordance with Wiltshire Council’s Constitution. Mr 
Morland then highlighted a missing appeal decision within the published list 
relating to application PL/2023/00952. Officers apologised for the oversight and 
reassured Members that the appeal decision would be included within the 
Agenda Pack for the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 5 January 2024 to 1 
March 2024. 
 
 

15 PL/2021/09739: Land Rear of 54 Woodmarsh, North Bradley, BA14 0SB 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Councillor Roger Evans, on behalf of North Bradley Parish Council, 

spoke in objection to the application. 

 
The Senior Planning Officer, David Cox, presented a report which 
recommended that the cited application should be approved for the construction 
of up to 23 residential units including detailed permission for the vehicular 
access at land to the rear of No. 54 Woodmarsh, in North Bradley, with all other 
matters including appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale being reserved, 
subject to planning conditions, and the completion of a S106 agreement to 
deliver the essential infrastructure as set out within Section 9.6 of the original 
Committee report. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The background to the application was detailed, including the previous referral 
to the Committee on 27 September 2023. In recognition that the S106 
agreement was still outstanding, and no decision had been issued, the 
application had been brought back for fresh consideration by Members in light 
of the material changes since September 2023 and most particularly the revised 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in December 2023. 
 
 
Key material considerations were identified including the principle of the 
development; ecology issues and the impact on bats as part of the Trowbridge 
Bat Mitigation Strategy (TBMS); access and highway safety; impact on 
neighbouring amenity; drainage issues; archaeology and heritage matters; and 
S106 contributions.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions. 
In response to a query with regard to the TBMS, officers drew attention to the 
comments received by a Wiltshire Council Ecology Officer in the original report, 
and reiterated that although the revised Ecological Parameters Plan deviated 
from the principles of the TBMS, the overall undeveloped area of bat habitat 
proposed would provide continuity for bats through the landscape alongside 
purpose-built roosting replacements for the bat species and swallow migration 
areas that would be lost. 
 
The named public speaker as detailed above, then had the opportunity to 
present their views to the Committee. 
 
A debate followed where Members raised the public concerns with regard to 
surface water drainage and noted that they were satisfied with the protective 
measures in place in support of the TBMS. 
 
During the debate, a motion to grant planning permission in line with officer 
recommendations was moved by Councillor David Vigar and was seconded by 
Councillor Stewart Palmen. Following a vote on the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
representatives of the late applicant first entering into a S106 agreement 
to deliver the essential infrastructure made necessary by the development 
as set out at section 9.6 of the original committee report, and subject to 
the following planning conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, 
whichever is the later. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. No development shall commence on site until details of the 
following matters (in respect of which approval is expressly 
reserved) have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority: 
 
(a) The scale of the development; 
(b) The layout of the development; 
(c
[...]
uk and/or 01225 713352 
or visit their website at http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets to make an 
application. 
 
2. Wiltshire Council issues land drainage consents for discharges to 
ordinary watercourses and also for any works within 8m. The 

Page 13

mailto:vehicleaccess@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-streets


 
 
 

 
 
 

Environment Agency issue environmental permits for discharges to main 
rivers and any works within 8m, however we agree the flow rate for this as 
well).  Within the calculations, the Additional Storage Volume factor must 
be set to zero and the margin for “flood risk” warning in hydraulic models 
been set to >= 300mm. 
 
 

16 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 3.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 14

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


CM10161/1 

WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL 

 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

10 April 2024 

 

 

COMMONS ACT 2006 – SECTIONS 15(1) AND (2) 

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AS TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN – 

SOUTHWICK COURT FIELDS, SOUTHWICK AND NORTH BRADLEY 

APPLICATION NO. 2020/02TVG 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

1. To: 

 

(i) Consider the Advisory Report, dated 9 February 2024, submitted by 

Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire 

Council as the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), to act as an 

independent Inspector to: 

 preside over a non-statutory public inquiry, held on 21-22 

November 2023 at St Johns Parish Centre, Studley Green, 

Trowbridge, to consider an application made under Sections 15(1) 

and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at Southwick 

Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as a 

Town or Village Green (TVG), and  

 produce an advisory report to include a recommendation to the 

CRA to assist in its determination of the application. 

 

(ii) Recommend that Wiltshire Council accepts the Inspector’s 

recommendation that the application be rejected on the ground that all 

the criteria for registration laid down in section 15(2) of the Commons 

Act 2006 have not been satisfied, for the reasons set out in the 

Inspector’s Advisory Report dated 9 February 2024. 

 

Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 

2. Working with the local community to provide an accurate register of TVG’s, 

making Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit. 

 

Background 

 

3. This report relates to an application made by Mr N Swanney of Trowbridge, 

under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006 to register land as a 

TVG in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley. The relevant 

regulations/guidance for the processing of applications under Sections 15(1) 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



CM10161/1 

and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, are “The Commons (Registration of Town 

or Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007” and 

DEFRA “Guidance to Commons Registration Authorities in England on 

Sections 15A to 15C of the Commons Act 2006” – December 2016. 

 

4. The application land is located at Southwick Court, which lies to the south-

west of Trowbridge, in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, (please 

see Location Plan at Appendix A and Application Plan at Appendix B). 

Southwick Court itself is a Grade II listed moated medieval manor house 

which dates from the 16th century, lying at the centre of a system of fields and 

water meadows between Trowbridge Town and Southwick village, of which 

the application land forms part. The Lambrok stream which originates in 

Beckington (Somerset), feeds the moat and then continues into the 

surrounding water meadows and then into Trowbridge where it joins the River 

Biss. The application land is a
[...]
idence of all parties would be heard and tested through cross examination, 

appointing an independent Inspector to preside over the inquiry and to provide 

an advisory report and recommendation to the determining authority. It was 

resolved by the Western Area Planning Committee on 7 June 2023: 

 

Page 17



CM10161/1 

 “Resolved: 

 To appoint an independent Inspector on behalf of the Commons Registration 

Authority (CRA) to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry at which the 

evidence of all parties will be heard and tested through cross-examination, 

and to produce an advisory report and recommendation regarding the 

application to the Western Area Planning Committee, to assist the CRA in its 

determination of the application to register land as a Town or Village Green at 

Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as 

soon as is reasonably practicable.” 

 

9.  Wiltshire Council appointed Mr William Webster of 3 Paper Buildings, as an 

independent Inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry and to 

produce an advisory report containing a recommendation to Wiltshire Council 

as the determining authority. The inquiry was held at St Johns Parish Centre, 

Upper Studley, located not far from the application land, on 21-22 November 

2023 inclusive, with closing submissions from both parties sequentially 

(Applicant one week before Objector), following the close of the inquiry. 

Mr Webster submitted his advisory report with recommendation to Wiltshire 

Council as the CRA on 9 February 2024, (please see advisory report attached 

at Appendix D). 

 

Main Considerations for the Council 

 

10.  Under the Commons Registration Act 1965, Wiltshire Council is charged with 

maintaining the register of TVG’s and determining applications to register new 

greens. The application to register land at Southwick Court Fields, Southwick 

and North Bradley has been made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the 

Comm
[...]
d (which is 

uneven and deeply pitted) by reason of the presence of grazing cattle for 

prolonged periods over many years; and (iv) the growing grass crop in 

the period March-June each year and the limitations to which this is 

bound to have given rise in walking outside the paths (if the grass crop 

was to be respected). 

 

Recommendation 

 

192. In light of the above discussion, I recommend that the application to 

register the TVGAL (proceeding under application number 2020/02 TVG) 

should be rejected on the ground that all the criteria for registration laid 

down in section 15(2) of the CA 2006 have not been satisfied. 

 

193. The CRA must give written notice of its reasons for rejecting the 

application. I recommend that the reasons are stated to be “the reasons 

set out in the Inspector’s report dated 9 February 2024”.” 

 

14.  Evidence is key and is the only consideration for the CRA in determining 

applications to register land as a TVG. It is not possible to take into account 

other matters such as need; health and safety; environment and the general 

desirability of the registration of the land. 

 

15.  There is no obligation placed upon the determining authority to follow the 

Inspector’s recommendation, however, if the Committee decides not to 

follow the Inspector's recommendation which is supported by the very 

detailed and thorough consideration of the evidence in the Inspector's 

Advisory Report (Appendix D), the Committee must provide sound 

evidential reasons for departing from the recommendation before it. 

Members of the Committee are requested to consider the Inspector’s Advisory 

Report and the available evidence in order to determine whether or not the 

application land should be registered as a TVG. 

 

16.  If it is determined to reject the application, as recommended by the Inspector, 

the Regulations set out the process for concluding the application. The CRA 

will send written notice of the decision to e
[...]
ccept the Inspector’s recommendation that the application made 

by Mr N Swanney, to register land at Southwick Court Fields as a TVG 

under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006, be rejected 

and resolve to register all or part of the land subject to the application 

and capable of registration as a TVG, if the Committee considers that 

there are sound evidential reasons for departing from the 

recommendation. 

 

30.  Where Members of the Committee do not resolve to accept the Inspector’s 

recommendation in full and make an alternative determination, clear evidential 

reasons for this decision, must be given where the decision of the CRA is 

open to legal challenge by both the Applicant and the Landowner. 

 

Reason for Proposal 

 

31.  In the Southwick Court Field case, the evidence of whether a significant 

number of inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a locality 

have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period 

of at least 20 years, with use continuing at the time of application, is in 

dispute. It is the duty of the determining Authority to determine the application 

in a fair and reasonable manner. Due to the substantial dispute of fact in this 

case, Wiltshire Council determined to hold a non-statutory public inquiry 

where the facts of the case would be likely to be resolved by the inquiry 

process through witnesses giving oral evidence in chief and through cross-

Page 23



CM10161/1 

examination and re-examination, including consideration of documentary 

evidence by the Inspector. 

 

32.  Following the close of the inquiry, the Inspector presented a well written and 

thorough consideration of the evidence in a 60-page Advisory report, dated 

9 February 2024 (Appendix D), and containing a recommendation to 

Wiltshire Council, as the CRA, that the application be rejected for the reasons 

set out in the Inspector’s report. 

 

33.  Officers are satisfied that over the course of the two days of the public inquiry, 

the Inspector carried out a thorough and detailed examination of the evidence, 

all parties being given full opportunity to make their representations and to 

cross-examine other parties on their evidence. Officers consider that the 

Advisory Report (Appendix D), is a correct and accurate reflection of the 

witness and documentary evidence and that the Inspector’s recommendation 

should be accepted. 

 

Proposal 

 

34.  That Wiltshire Council, as the CRA, accepts the Inspector's recommendation 

that the application to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes 

of Southwick an North Bradley, (proceeding under Application number 

2020/02TVG), should be rejected on the ground that all the criteria for 

registration laid down in section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 have not 

been satisfied, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s Advisory report dated 

9 February 2024. 

 

Samantha Howell 

Director Highways and Transport 

 

Report Author: 

Janice Green 

Senior Definitive Map Officer 

 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 

of this Report: 

 

None 

 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix A – Location Plan 

Appendix B – Application Plan (Accepted) 

Appendix C – Photographs of Application Land 

Appendix D – Inspector’s Advisory Report – Mr William Webster, 3 Paper Buildings             

  9 February 2024 

Page 24



© Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2022 Ordnance Survey Licence No 100049050
29/07/2022

© Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100049050

80
00

15
70

00
15

60
00

15
50

00
15

80
00

15
70

00
15

60
00

15
50

00
15

800038700038600038500038400038300038200038

800038700038600038500038400038300038200038

Scale 1:25,000 @ A4

Application to Register Land as Town or Village Green - Southwick Court Fields
  Appendix A - Location Plan

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application to Regist
[...]


confirmed that there were trigger events (namely, the WHSAP trigger and the 

planning application trigger) affecting the TVGAL “which extinguish the right to 

apply to register” until a terminating event had revived such right (by this time 

the WHSAP had been adopted). The resubmitted application was duly 

returned to Mr Swanney and he was again advised that “until these trigger 

events are terminated by a corresponding terminating event … it will not be 

possible to register the land”. Again, this was, I think, erroneous advice. 

27. Undeterred, Mr Swanney submitted his application for a third time on 29 

November 2020 (CRA/374). Mr Swanney disputed that the WHSAP trigger 

was a valid trigger. He also thought that the planning application (which by 

then had still not been determined) was “moribund” and that neither of the 

claimed trigger events was an impediment to his TVGA proceeding. On this 

Page 39



8 
 

occasion, the case officer confirmed safe receipt of his application on 30 

November 2020. In her email to Mr Swanney (CRA/378) the case officer 

stated that although she was confirming safe receipt of the resubmitted 

application this did not constitute “an acceptance” of the application by the 

CRA and that further advice was being sought about this. The same process, 

as before, took place in relation to both trigger events and with the same 

result. 

28. On 6 May 2021 the case officer notified Mr Swanney (see CRA/396-403) that 

the CRA considered that there were two operative trigger events which meant 

that the application “can be accepted only on part” of the TVGAL (as I  think 

should have happened previously). The case officer was obviously telling Mr 

Swanney that his application was (on its third submission) accepted subject to 

the limitations imposed by the two trigger events where the right to apply to 

register in relation to the trigger event land was necessarily excluded until 

such time as a relevant terminatin
[...]
advisers had been aware of the risk that that some of 

the planning application land might still be available for registration.            

 

 

Page 43



12 
 

40. My conclusions on trigger events are these: 

40.1 The planning application is not an operative trigger event as it was first 

publicised after the TVG application had been lodged. Mr Swanney and Mr 

Vigar were therefore right to question the CRA’s reliance on this trigger event.  

40.2 The WHSAP trigger was an operative trigger (the draft DPD has now been 

adopted). The draft of the WHSAP was first published for consultation before 

the TVG application was lodged on 13 January 2020 (the time and order in 

which events happened can be seen at CRA/235). 

40.3 The CRA’s refusal to accept the application on the first and second occasions 

it was submitted was not justified. It follows, in my view, that the application 

should in fact be stamped as having been received on 13 January 2020 and I 

would recommend that this be corrected by the case officer. 

40.4 The effect of an operative trigger event affecting only part of the claimed 

TVGAL should, in my view, have involved merely the amendment of the 

application plan and an updated statutory declaration (by virtue of the power 

in reg.5(4)) as it was an action which would have put the application in order 

and the CRA should have given the applicant an opportunity to do this. 

Clearly, if the operative trigger event(s) had affected the whole of the TVGAL 

it would be incapable of remedy in circumstances where a terminating event 

had not by then occurred.  

40.5 My view about this is consistent with the para 96 of the DEFRA Guidance to 

CRAs on sections 15A to 15C of the 2006 Act (December 2016) which 

concerns those cases where the exclusion of the right to apply applies to only 

part of the claimed TVGAL. The guidance provides that for the portion of land, 

which is not subject to the exclusion, the application should proceed 
[...]
 on this trigger event and the TVG application 

should have been stamped and allotted a number when it was lodged on 13 

January 2020. It was through no fault of Mr Swanney that this did not happen.  

127. Accordingly, it is my advice to the CRA that the area of land available for 

registration is the land falling between the blue and green lines on the CRA’s 

plan at p.10.  

Page 71



40 
 

128. In my view, the foregoing is sufficient to deal with the submissions made on 

behalf of WPL. This is not a case where the applicant had neglected to take 

action to put an application in order in circumstances where it had not been 

duly made and where the CRA had given the applicant a reasonable 

opportunity of taking that action.  

Applicant’s closing submissions 

129. I do not intend to deal comprehensively with Mr Vigar’s helpful submissions. 

Much of what he says is already covered in this report. I will endeavour to 

summarise what he says. 

130. The planning application was not a valid trigger event as it was first publicised 

after the TVG application had been lodged. I agree with this submission for 

reasons previously explained.  

131. As the planning application land covers a slightly larger area than the land 

covered by the WHSAP trigger (which is a valid trigger: a further iteration of 

the draft WHSAP was published in July 2018) the parcel of land between the 

red and blue lines on the CRA’s plan at paragraph 34 is also available for 

registration. I agree. The WHSAP land edged blue on the plan is not available 

for registration as I consider this to be a valid trigger event.  

132. I do not agree that the earlier draft published in June 2017 is the operative 

trigger event merely because the Southwick Court Fields allocation was 

unchanged in the second draft. If it was, Mr Vigar argues that it became 

subject to a terminating event (noting the provision for lapse after 2 years) 

before the TVG application was lodged.   

133. T

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 10 APRIL 2024 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Jonathon Seed, 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) and Cllr Mike Sankey 
(Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr David Vigar 
  

 
17 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Bill Parks, who was substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey 

 Councillor David Vigar, who was substituted by Councillor Gordon King 

 Councillor Pip Ridout 

 
18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2024 were considered. 
In response to a query with regard to the appeal decision relating to application 
PL/2023/00952, it was clarified that as there were no planning applications to be 
determined during the meeting, the decision would be included within the next 
appeals report submitted to the Committee. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 13 March 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

19 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

20 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

21 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting. 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 
 

22 Southwick Court Fields: Southwick and North Bradley - Application No. 
2020/02TVG 
 
Public Participation 
 
There were no named public speakers. 
 
The Senior Definitive Map Officer, Janice Green, presented a report considering 
the Advisory Report, dated 9 February 2024, submitted by Mr William Webster 
of 3 Paper Buildings, appointed by Wiltshire Council as the Commons 
Registration Authority (CRA), to act as an independent Inspector to: 
 

 Preside over a non-statutory public inquiry, held on 21-22 November 

2023 at St Johns Parish Centre, Studley Green, Trowbridge, to consider 

an application made under Sections 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 

2006, to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of 

Southwick and North Bradley, as a Town or Village Green (TVG), and 

 Produce an Advisory Report to include a recommendation to the CRA to 

assist in its determination of the application. 

 
The officer explained the background to the application including planning 
trigger events which extinguish the right to apply to register land as a TVG; the 
legislation which governs applications; the identification of Grove Ward, 
Trowbridge, as the locality for the application; and the presence of public rights 
of way and other tracks over the land. The officer set out the Inspector’s 
recommendation that the application to register land as a TVG at Southwick 
Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, should be 
rejected on the ground that all the criteria for registration laid down in Section 
15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 had not been satisfied, and the evidential 
reasons for this recommendation, as set out in the Inspector’s Advisory Report 
dated 9 February 2024. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions. 
There being none, and there being no named public speakers, Councillor David 
Vigar, as the Local Unitary Member for Trowbridge Grove, then spoke as to the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Inspector’s recommendation and proposed decision. Cllr Vigar highlighted the 
timing of the application and the trigger events being critical, and where the 
trigger events in the form of an outline planning application and the adopted 
Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan (WHSAP) had occurred after the original 
application to register the land as a TVG, which the Inspector recommended 
should have been treated as duly made on the date the application was lodged 
on 13 January 2020. Cllr Vigar also noted that the reason for the red hatching 
on the application plan (land excluded from the application) was not obvious 
from the report, therefore he felt that the Committee had not been presented 
with an argument for a valid trigger event leading to the possibility of an error of 
fact or law where the 2017 Draft WHSAP could be the operative trigger event. 
 
A debate followed where Members acknowledged the concerns raised by Cllr 
Vigar and sought clarification from the Legal Officers as to whether the validity 
of the trigger events would have impacted on the Inspector’s findings.  
 
During the debate, a motion to defer the application in order to seek Counsel’s 
Opinion on the trigger event points raised by Cllr Vigar was moved by Councillor 
Trevor Carbin and was seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark. Following a vote on 
the motion, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee DEFERRED determination of the application to register 
land at Southwick Court Fields, in the parishes of Southwick and North 
Bradley, as a Town or Village Green, to seek Counsel’s Opinion on the 
question of whether the Draft Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan 
forms a valid trigger event at the time of application, which would 
extinguish the right to apply to register part of the land as a Town or 
Village Green. 
 
 

23 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 3.45 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

